

No. 14-41127

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS;  
MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED  
LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
*Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,  
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK, *Intervenor*  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA  
ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION  
DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, & 2:13-348  
(Hon. Nelva Gonzales Ramos)

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS  
EDUCATION FUND AND IMANI CLARK**

---

Counsel listed on inside cover

---

---

DANIELLE CONLEY  
JONATHAN PAIKIN  
KELLY DUNBAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.conley@wilmerhale.com  
jonathan.paikin@wilmerhale.com  
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com

SHERRILYN IFILL  
JANAI NELSON  
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS  
RYAN P. HAYGOOD  
NATASHA M. KORGAONKAR  
LEAH C. ADEN  
DEUEL ROSS  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
sifill@naacpldf.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The Enactment Of SB 14 .....	4
B.    This Litigation .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    SB 14 VIOLATES THE “RESULTS” TEST OF SECTION 2 .....	14
A.    The Record Clearly Establishes That SB 14’s Photo ID Requirements Violate Section 2’s Results Test .....	14
B.    Texas’s Contrary Legal Arguments Are Meritless .....	15
II.   SB 14 WAS ENACTED WITH DISCRIMINATORY INTENT .....	24
A.    The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Arlington Heights</i> And The Senate Factors To Find Intentional Discrimination.....	25
1.    The district court credited extensive, credible, and largely un rebutted direct evidence of discriminatory purpose .....	26
2.    The district court properly considered circumstantial evidence .....	30
B.    The Record Establishes That SB 14 Would Not Have Been Enacted Without Impermissible Discriminatory Motive .....	34

III. SB 14 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS THE RIGHT TO VOTE .....36

A. The District Court Properly Applied Established Precedent  
To A Largely Uncontested Factual Record To Conclude  
That SB 14 Impermissibly Burdens The Right To Vote.....36

1. SB 14 imposes a substantial burden on the right to  
vote of hundreds of thousands of registered voters .....37

a. *The universe of affected persons is substantial* .....37

b. *The burdens imposed by SB 14 are substantial*.....39

c. *SB 14’s burdens are not alleviated by EICs,  
provisional ballots, or mail-in ballots* .....44

2. The State’s asserted interests do not justify the  
burdens imposed by SB 14 .....48

B. Texas’s Legal Challenges Are Without Merit .....50

IV. THE REMEDIES IMPOSED WERE PROPER .....55

A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In  
Retaining Jurisdiction Over Remedial Voter ID Changes .....55

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Imposing  
Remedies For The Section 2 Results Or Right-To-Vote  
Claims.....57

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13, 36, 37, 43, 49
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	29
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968).....	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13, 50, 53
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	36
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	47
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	21
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	50, 51
<i>Cotham v. Garza</i> , 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995) .....	33
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis.), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2014), cert. pending, No. 14-803 (filed Jan. 7, 2015).....	58
<i>Gilmore v. Greene County Democratic Party Executive Committee</i> , 435 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	22
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000).....	55

*Harris v. Siegelman*, 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....19

*Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....17, 24, 34, 35

*Jeffers v. Clinton*, 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990) .....57

*Johnson v. DeGrandy*, 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....21

*Jones v. City of Lubbock*, 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....20, 23, 33

*Justice For All v. Faulkner*, 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005) .....59

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*, 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....52

*Lane v. Wilson*, 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....20

*League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina*, 769  
F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. pending, No. 14-780 (filed Dec.  
30, 2014) .....20, 22, 24

*Louisiana v. United States*, 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....55

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....3, 21, 23, 31, 33, 35

*McMillan v. Escambia County*, 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984) .....21, 24

*Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks*, 469 U.S.  
1002 (1984).....20

*Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain*, 674 F. Supp.  
1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987), *aff'd*, 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....22

*Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push v. Mabus*, 932 F.2d 400  
(5th Cir. 1991) .....15, 17, 18, 20, 56

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*, 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....20

*Obama for America v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....50, 59

*Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted*, 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir.  
2014) .....14, 17, 20

*Pilcher v. Rains*, 853 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1988).....36, 43, 50

*Price v. Independent School District*, 945 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1991).....30

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*, 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....20

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....24, 25, 26, 33, 35

*Shelby County v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....7

*Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District*, 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....22

*Teague v. Attala County*, 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) .....17

*Texas Independent Party v. Kirk*, 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....43

*Texas v. Holder*, 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012), *vacated and remanded*, 133 S. Ct. 2886 (2013).....6

*Texas v. United States*, 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), *vacated and remanded*, 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) .....33

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 11, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23, 25, 32

*United States v. Brown*, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) .....26, 35, 55, 56

*United States v. Cannon*, 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014) .....20

*United States v. Marengo County Commission*, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....30, 35

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....56

*United States v. Ward*, 349 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1965), *modified on rehearing*, 352 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1965) .....21

*Velasquez v. City of Abilene*, 725 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1984) .....24, 30

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12, 25, 26, 30, 32, 34

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

52 U.S.C.  
    §10101(c) .....57  
    §10301(a) .....14, 20  
    §10301(b) .....14, 20, 21  
    §10302(c) .....57

25 Tex. Admin. Code §181.22(t) .....45

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182(2) .....6

Tex. Elec. Code  
    §63.0101 .....5, 6  
    §276.004 .....40

Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0045(e) & (h).....45

Tex. Transp. Code. §521A.001 .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
    Rule 45(c) .....40  
    Rule 52(a)(6).....25

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 .....56
